NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 121.5 of Title 60, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Penalties for violations of this act are as follows: 

1.  Civil penalties:  Up to the greater of Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) per transaction or Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) per acre, or fraction thereof, of covered land 

acquired or held in violation of this act; 

2.  Criminal penalties:  Any person who knowingly files a 

materially false affidavit required by Sections 121 or 121.2 of 

Title 60 of the Oklahoma Statutes is guilty of a felony, punishable 

by imprisonment of up to five (5) years, a fine up to Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) or both; and 

3.  Contract consequences:  Any incentive agreement with the 

state or political subdivision shall include a mandatory clause 

providing that a violation constitutes a material breach, triggering 

clawback and termination. 

SECTION 7.